

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20658/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-11-2016 in WC No. 56005/2014 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

NAGAR NIGAM FIROZABAD THRU ITS UP NAGAR AYUKT

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SHIVKANT DUBEY

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 168245/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 194057/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 168244/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 62039/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 194052/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22929/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22919/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22868/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22942/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22928/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22925/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22918/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 2246/2019 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22882/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22874/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22870/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22884/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22937/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22920/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 30464/2018 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22943/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22864/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23850/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23851/2017 (XI)
IA No. 69302/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
SLP(C) No. 22924/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22915/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 35374/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23903/2017 (XI)
(IA No. 170615/2019 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)
SLP(C) No. 23898/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 26773/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 24340/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23902/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 4876/2018 (XI)
IA No. 121904/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
SLP(C) No. 22940/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 35380/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23657/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 35355/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21225/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21290/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21233/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22933/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22939/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 25618/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22921/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23651/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22944/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21216/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21220/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21221/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23805/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21222/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21288/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21291/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21282/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21208/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21210/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21217/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21285/2017 (XI)
IA No. 45704/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 169091/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 169090/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
SLP(C) No. 21227/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21234/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22873/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21228/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22869/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22932/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22916/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22936/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21239/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22923/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22922/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22926/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22930/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22934/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 21224/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 21232/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 21235/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 21293/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 21284/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 23806/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 22941/2017 (XI)

Date : 06-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG
Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Shukla, AOR
Mr. Sharath Nair, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR
Mr. R.D. Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Rajput, Adv.
Mr. Mata Prasad Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.k. Bandopadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Abhish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Varun Singh, AOR
Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR
Ms. Babita Kushwaha, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

**Mr. Ram Dass Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.**

**Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kailash J. Kashyap, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. An affidavit in compliance of the order passed by this Court on 13th February, 2024, has yet to be filed by the petitioner.
2. Mr. K.M. Nataraj, learned Additional Solicitor General submits on instructions that the petitioner has prepared a list of 103 respondents and shown their current status. Out of 103 respondents, 21 respondents are working with the petitioner as outsourced workers.
3. A copy of the affidavit proposed to be filed shall be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents, who may obtain instructions as to whether the respondents would be willing to arrive at a one time settlement with the petitioner. If so, the same shall be communicated to the petitioner within one week so that appropriate instructions can be obtained from the Department.
4. List in the month of September, 2024.

**(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**