

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.14

(Corrected-Appearence)
SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S).20658/2017

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-11-2016 in WC No. 56005/2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

NAGAR NIGAM FIROZABAD THRU ITS UP NAGAR AYUKT

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SHIVKANT DUBEY

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 168245/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 177367/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 176339/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 194057/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 194052/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 168244/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 62039/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 177364/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21208/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21210/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21217/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21220/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21285/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23805/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21222/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21235/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22873/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 35374/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21207/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21209/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21211/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21212/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21214/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21213/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21216/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21218/2017 (XI)

- SLP(C) No. 21219/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21221/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21215/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21224/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21225/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21288/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21226/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21227/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23903/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21228/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21229/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21230/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21290/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21231/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21291/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21232/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21233/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21234/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21236/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21237/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21293/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23656/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23898/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22938/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21284/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21282/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 26773/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 24340/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 28032/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23806/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22869/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21238/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22941/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22929/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22882/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22874/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22919/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22932/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22933/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23902/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23767/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22916/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22870/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22884/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22917/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22936/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22939/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21239/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22937/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 4876/2018 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22920/2017 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 30464/2018 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 25618/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22914/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22868/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22942/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22943/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22864/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22921/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23850/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23851/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22928/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22927/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 25621/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22940/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 25617/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 35380/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23651/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22923/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22944/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23657/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 25615/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22922/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22924/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 35355/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22926/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22925/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22918/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22931/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22930/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22915/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22934/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22935/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 2246/2019 (XI)

Date : 25-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG
Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Shukla, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Abhish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Varun Singh, AOR
Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR
Ms. Babita Kushwaha, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. R. D. Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Ram Dass Rathore, Adv.
Mr. R D. Rathore, Adv.
Mr. R D Rathore, Adv.
Mr. R. D. Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Y. K. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Y. K. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Rajput, Adv.

Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kailash J. Kashyap, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Mr. K. M. Nataraj, learned Additional Solicitor General representing the petitioner submits that a one-man committee headed by an Additional Municipal Commissioner has been nominated by the petitioner for the purpose of working out modalities to arrive at a decision which would amicably resolve the disputes and differences between the employer and the workmen. He prays for six weeks' time for the Additional Municipal Commissioner to give his recommendations.
2. While there can be no serious objection in not granting the prayer of Mr. K.M. Nataraj, which we hereby order, we wish to iterate that the recommendations must be preceded by due consultation with the representatives of the workmen.
3. For facilitating compliance of this order, two representatives of the workmen, duly authorized in this behalf, shall be called to attend the proceedings before the Additional Municipal Commissioner, by serving 48 hours advance notice.

4. It is made clear that if no amicable resolution is reached, this Court would proceed to hear the special leave petitions on its own merits.
5. Re-list these special leave petitions after eight weeks.

**(JAGDISH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.14

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S).20658/2017

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-11-2016 in WC No. 56005/2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

NAGAR NIGAM FIROZABAD THRU ITS UP NAGAR AYUKT

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SHIVKANT DUBEY

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 168245/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 177367/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 176339/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 194057/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 194052/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 168244/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 62039/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 177364/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21208/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21210/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21217/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21220/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21285/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23805/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21222/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21235/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22873/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 35374/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21207/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21209/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21211/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21212/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21214/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21213/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21216/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21218/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 21219/2017 (XI)

- SLP(C) No. 21221/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21215/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21224/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21225/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21288/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21226/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21227/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23903/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21228/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21229/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21230/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21290/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21231/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21291/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21232/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21233/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21234/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21236/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21237/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21293/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23656/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23898/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22938/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21284/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21282/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 26773/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 24340/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 28032/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23806/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22869/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21238/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22941/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22929/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22882/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22874/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22919/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22932/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22933/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23902/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 23767/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22916/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22870/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22884/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22917/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22936/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22939/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 21239/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22937/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 4876/2018 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 22920/2017 (XI)
- SLP(C) No. 30464/2018 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 25618/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22914/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22868/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22942/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22943/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22864/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22921/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23850/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23851/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22928/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22927/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 25621/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22940/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 25617/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 35380/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23651/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22923/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22944/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 23657/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 25615/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22922/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22924/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 35355/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22926/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22925/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22918/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22931/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22930/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22915/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22934/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 22935/2017 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 2246/2019 (XI)

Date : 25-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Shukla, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Abhish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Varun Singh, AOR
Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR
Ms. Babita Kushwaha, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. R. D. Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Ram Dass Rathore, Adv.
Mr. R D. Rathore, Adv.
Mr. R D Rathore, Adv.
Mr. R. D. Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Y. K. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Y. K. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Rajput, Adv.

Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kailash J. Kashyap, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Mr. K. M. Nataraj, learned Additional Solicitor General representing the petitioner submits that a one-man committee headed by an Additional Municipal Commissioner has been nominated by the petitioner for the purpose of working out modalities to arrive at a decision which would amicably resolve the disputes and differences between the employer and the workmen. He prays for six weeks' time for the Additional Municipal Commissioner to give his recommendations.
2. While there can be no serious objection in not granting the prayer of Mr. K.M. Nataraj, which we hereby order, we wish to iterate that the recommendations must be preceded by due consultation with the representatives of the workmen.
3. For facilitating compliance of this order, two representatives of the workmen, duly authorized in this behalf, shall be called to attend the proceedings before the Additional Municipal Commissioner, by serving 48 hours advance notice.

4. It is made clear that if no amicable resolution is reached, this Court would proceed to hear the special leave petitions on its own merits.
5. Re-list these special leave petitions after eight weeks.

**(JAGDISH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**